

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

IN RE AFFYMETRIX, INC. and LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORP.,
Petitioners.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
The Honorable Marilyn L. Huff
Case No. 17-CV-1394

**BRIEF FOR ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND
ILLUMINA, INC. AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Mary Blatch
Association of Corporate Counsel
1001 G Street NW, Suite 300W
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 293-4103
m.blatch@acc.com

Leland P. Frost
National Association of
Manufacturers
733 10th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 637-3000
lfrost@nam.org

E. Todd Presnell
Edmund S. Sauer
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP
1600 Division Street, Suite 700
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
Tel: (615) 244-2582
tpresnell@bradley.com
esauer@bradley.com

*Counsel for Association of Corporate
Counsel, National Association of
Manufacturers, and Illumina, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Petition Presents A Novel Privilege Issue That Has Divided District Courts And Warrants Mandamus Review.....	3
A. District Courts Are Divided Over Whether The Common-Interest Doctrine Requires All Parties To Be Represented By Counsel.....	4
B. This Is An Important Legal Issue, Particularly In Intellectual Property Law.....	5
C. This Court’s Past Mandamus Precedents Demonstrate That Mandamus Relief Is Warranted.....	6
II. The Purposes Of The Attorney-Client Privilege And Common-Interest Doctrine Do Not Support A Separate-Representation Requirement.....	8
A. The Common-Interest Doctrine Promotes The Free Flow Of Information Important To Legal Representation.....	9
B. A Separate-Representation Requirement Would Heighten The Risk That Attorneys Will Receive Incomplete Information.....	10
C. The Nature Of The Common-Interest Doctrine Does Not Support A Separate-Representation Requirement.....	12
III. A Separate-Representation Requirement Is Inefficient And Would Unduly Burden And Deter Collaborative Efforts And Enterprises.....	13
A. Reliance On A Single Attorney, Representing Only One Party, Is A Common Occurrence In Modern Business.....	13

B.	The Separate-Representation Requirement Is Inefficient And Unnecessarily Burdens Small Businesses.....	15
C.	A Lack Of A Separate-Representation Requirement Will Not Inhibit The Receipt Of Relevant Evidence.	17
	CONCLUSION.....	18
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cavallaro v. United States</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D. Mass 2001).....	4
<i>In re EchoStar Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 448 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Evergreen Trading, LLC v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 122 (2007).....	12
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	8
<i>HSH Nordbank AG New York Branch v. Swerdlow</i> , 259 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4
<i>In re Imperial Corp. of Am.</i> , 179 F.R.D. 286 (S.D. Cal. 1998)	16
<i>In re MSTG, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	6
<i>In re Optuminsight, Inc.</i> , No. 2017–116, 2017 WL 3096300 (Fed. Cir. July 20, 2017).....	7
<i>In re Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	7
<i>In re Queen's Univ. at Kingston</i> , 820 F.3d 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	6, 7, 16
<i>In re Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 101 F.3d 1386 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	7, 8
<i>In re Spalding Sports Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	7, 10
<i>Nidec Corp. v. Victor Co. of Japan</i> , 249 F.R.D. 575 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	8

<i>United States v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 492 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	5
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waymo LLC v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 319 F.R.D. 284 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	12
<i>Waymo LLC v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	3
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	3
Other Authorities	
American Bar Association Resolution 102C (2017)	4, 5, 16
Anne King, <i>The Common Interest Doctrine and Disclosures during Negotiations for Substantial Transactions</i> , 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1411 (2007)	3
Jared S. Sunshine, <i>Seeking Common Sense for the Common Law of Common Interest in the D.C. Circuit</i> , 65 Cath. Univ. L. Rev. 833 (2016)	13, 14
National Association of Manufacturers, <i>Top 20 Facts About Manufacturing</i> , http://www.nam.org/Newsroom/Top-20-Facts- About-Manufacturing/ (last accessed Oct. 28, 2018).....	16
Nell Neary, <i>Last Man Standing: Kansas’s Failure to Recognize the Common Interest Doctrine</i> , 65 U. Kan. L. Rev. 795 (2017)	15
Paul R. Rice, et al., 1 Attorney-Client Privilege in the U.S. § 2:3 (updated Dec. 2017).....	17

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 76.....18

Vincent C. Alexander, *The Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege: A Study of the Participants*, 63 St. John’s L. Rev. 191 (1989).....17

William T. Barker, *The Attorney-Client Privilege, Common-Interest Arrangements, and Networks of Parties with Preexisting Obligations*, 53 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 1 (2017).....3, 5
